pubs.acs.org/cmPublished on Web 03/22/2010r 2010 American Chemical Society
Chem. Mater. 2010, 22, 2417–2426 2417
DOI:10.1021/cm9031495
Influence of Silica Nanoparticles on the Crystallization Behavior of and
Proton Relaxation in Cesium Hydrogen Sulfate
Mikhail Kislitsyn and Sossina M. Haile*
Materials Science, Mail Code 309-81, California Institute of Technology, Pasadena, California 91125
Received March 27, 2009. Revised Manuscript Received February 6, 2010

Sample quantities were 0.040-0.130 g, and for completeness,
measurements were performed on neat CsHSO4 in addition to
the composite samples. Background effects were removed from
the data by subtracting from the sample spectra the analogous
1H NMR spectra of the empty rotor. Chemical shifts are
referenced to tetramethylsilane (TMS). All XRD and NMR
measurements were performed at room temperature. Spin-
lattice relaxation constants (T1) were also directly obtained
using an inversion-recovery (i.e.,π-π/2) pulse sequence, where
peak intensities, measured by fitting the peak profiles to pseudo-
Voigt functions, were evaluated as a function of the recovery
time.
Table 1. Nominal Compositions of CsHSO4-SiO2 Composite Samples
Prepared in This Work
name mol % CsHSO4 wt % CsHSO4 vol % CsHSO4
CHS-10 10 29.8 24.5
CHS-20 20 48.9 42.3
CHS-30 30 62.1 55.7
CHS-40 40 71.9 66.1
CHS-50 50 79.3 74.5
CHS-60 60 85.2 81.5
CHS-70 70 89.9 87.2
CHS-80 80 93.9 92.1
CHS-90 90 97.2 96.3
(18) Itoh, K.; Ukeda, T.; Ozaka, T.; Nakamura, E. Acta Crystallogr.
1990, C46, 358–361.
(19) Belushkin, A. V.; Natkaniec, I.; Pakida, N. M.; Shuvalov, L. A.;
Wasicki, J. J. Phys. C 1987, 20671–687.